

DEPT. OF ENERGY & ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

BY UPS

August 8, 2014

Ms. Edith Pestana, MPH
Administrator, Environmental Justice Program
Commissioner's Office, CTDEEP
79 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

Dear Ms. Pestana:

PSEG Power Connecticut, LLC hereby submits the Environmental Justice Public Participation Plan for the proposed installation and operation of a combined cycle unit at the site of its existing Bridgeport Harbor Station, located at 1 Atlantic Street in Bridgeport, CT.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed plan, please contact me at 973-430-8831.

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MATERIAL BY STAMPING THE ENCLOSED COPY OF THE COVER LETTER AND RETURNING IT USING THE ENCLOSED, SELF-ADDRESSED UPS LABEL.

Sincerely.

Asavari Alvarez

Acting Director, Generation Development

PSEG ER&T

Enclosure

CC:

Mr. Bob Hannon, CTDEEP

Tom Copus, PSEG

EXHIBIT I

Connecticut Department of Energy & Environmental Protection Approval of Environmental Justice Public Participation Plan dated August 15, 2014

PSEG POWER CONNECTICUT LLC
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY FILING



79 Elm Street • Hartford, CT 06106-5127

www.ct.gov/deep

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

August 15, 2014

Mr. Neil Brown
PSEG Power, CT, LLC.
Bridgeport Harbor Generating Station
1 Atlantic Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

Re: Approval of the PSEG Power CT, LLC. Bridgeport, CT

Dear: Mr. Brown:

The Environmental Justice Public Participation Plan (Plan) for the PSEG Bridgeport Harbor Station power plant was received on August 11, 2014. The Plan indicates that this is a request for an expansion of an existing facility. A review of the information submitted in Parts I, II, III and IV of the Plan satisfy the requirements under Sec. 22a-20a of the Connecticut General Statutes and the Connecticut Department of Energy and Environmental Protection's Environmental Equity Policy. The date, time and meeting location were confirmed with the Environmental Justice Program staff prior to submittal of the Plan. The Public Information meeting will take place on September 8, 2014 at the City Hall Annex, 999 Broad Street, Bridgeport, CT. The Plan indicates that a public notice announcing the informational meeting will be published in the CT Post and EL SOL news on August 25, 2014.

The Plan for the PSEG Power CT facility is approved. Should any of the information provided in the Plan change, please contact the Environmental Justice Program to determine if an amendment to the approved Plan is required. In addition, a Final Report documenting the implementation of the Plan must also be submitted prior to the issuance of the Notice of Tentative Determination by the Department. A summary of the public's environmental and public health concerns and how you plan to address them should be documented and included in the Final Report.

Sincerely,

Edith Pestana, MPH

Cc. Asavari Alvarez, Acting Director, PSEG ER&T